evaluation and make any compensation award under Section 6.3 of this Agreement. 

5. Salary 

5.1. Base Salary. As compensation for all services rendered by the President 

as president pursuant to this Agreement, the University will pay the President, an 

Executive Service employee, an annual base salary of Six Hundred Seventy-Four 

Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($674,000.00) beginning February 1, 2026  (“Base 

Salary”), of which a maximum of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 

($200,000.00) can be paid for with State public funds. The President shall be entitled 

to annual increases in the Base Salary each year of this Agreement in an amount of

[...]

insurance benefits applicable to Executive Service personnel. 

8.2. Supplemental Retirement Benefit.  During each year of the Presidential 

Appointment Term and while serving as president, the President will receive, in 

addition to his Base Salary, Eighty Nine Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($89,000.00) 

which shall be used to establish a supplemental retirement benefit in a form 

reasonably acceptable to the President, such as an annuity or other tax deferred 

product to supplement his retirement.  This supplemental retirement benefit will be

[...]

contribute the sums required to fund the above retirement benefits. 

8.3. Retention Bonuses. 

a. The University shall establish a 457(f) nonqualified deferred 

compensation plan (the “First 457(f) Plan”) for the purpose of 

providing a retention incentive to the President. The University 

shall contribute One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 

Dollars ($125,000) annually to the First 457(f) Plan for a period 

of three (3) years. Contributions shall be deposited quarterly into 

the President’s First 457(f) account.  All contributions to the First 

457(f) Plan shall vest on July 14, 2028, provided the President

[...]

and applicable law. 

b. The University shall establish a separate 457(f) nonqualified 

deferred compensation plan (the “Second 457(f) Plan”) for the 

purpose of providing a long-term retention incentive to the 

President. The University shall contribute Seventy-Five 

Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($75,000) annually to the Second 

457(f) Plan during years four (4) and five (5) of the Presidential 

Employment Term.  Contributions shall be deposited quarterly 

into the President’s Second 457(f) account.  All contributions to 

the Second 457(f) Plan shall vest on July 14, 2030, provided the

[...]

for spouse travel is only authorized in conjunction with the President’s travel outside 

of the University service area. 

8.5. Mobile Phone.  During the Presidential Appointment Term and while 

serving as President, the Foundation will provide an annual mobile phone allowance 

in the amount of One Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($1,200.00) to be 

paid to the President bi-weekly. 

8.6. Automobile. During the Presidential Appointment Term and while 

serving as president, the University or the Foundation will provide an annual 

automobile allowance in the amount of Fourteen Thousand No/100 Dollars 

($14,000.00), to be paid to the President bi-weekly. The University will reimburse the 

President when he rents a vehicle for purposes of traveling long distance for 

University business. 

8.7. Professional Dues, Meeting and Entertainment.  During the 

Presidential Appointment Term and while serving as president, the Board will